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Notice of the Kiang.—(With Plate.)

In the month of March last a Kiang or wild ass of Tibet, arrived in
Calcutta in company with a Hill-poney, to which it had taken a fancy
and followed every where. It had been sent down by the Hon’ble J.
Thomason, Esq. Lieut.-Governor of the North-West Provinces, to be
forwarded to England, and came originally from the plains of Tibet.
The following description was taken whilst it was in Calcutta.

It is a male between 2 and 3 years old, and has either been gelt or
his testicles have not yet descended. He is still partially covered with
his winter coat. His general form, except the head, which is very large,
is more that of a horse than an ass. Limbs slender, hind-quarters good,
shoulder small and straight. Head large, nose arched, forehead flat,
as far as can be perceived, covered as it is with long thick hair.
Nostrils large and more terminal than in the horse or ass. Ears of
medium size between the horse and ass, but more approximated at
their bases than in either of those animals. The eye much more bright
and intelligent than in the common ass. Mane erect, and the hair, of
which it is composed, about 4 inches long : no foretop. The coat is
thick, long and frizzled, something like a camel’s. A thick tuft at the
end of the tail, which however is not confined to the tip, but extends
half way up towards the base. Callosities on the forelegs, none on the
hind ones. Height at shoulder 3 feet 10 inches, or 11 hands and a
half. Colour; above, isabella, with a dash of bay or fawn. Beneath,
and the 4 legs, breast and nose, yellowish white. The whole of the
trank has a slight tinge of a bluish or leaden hue. The mane, dorsal
ine, and tuft of tail brown black; the dorsal line expands at the

No. XIX.—NEgw SEkries, B



2 Notice of the Kiang. [Jury,

rump : ears, outside isabella, inside white, tips and outer border brown
black ; irides gray. He neighs like a horse.

Manners. The animal is quite unmanageable by any one except his
own saees. On the approach of a stranger he kicks or bites, and it is
impossible to get near him to examine any part of his body. He is
much attached to the Hill-poney, and never leaves hira or allows him
to be taken away. He will eat and drink only in company with the
poney, which on this account has been sent with him to England.

The Kiang is the same animal as the Dshikketaei first discovered in
Siberia by Pallas and named by him Equus Hemionus. The Kiang
was first seen on the plains of Tibet by Mooreroft, who says it is cer-
tainly not the Gur-khur or wild ass of Sindh. The latter appears to
have been considered the Equus Hemionus in Europe, where specimens
are now living in the Zoological Gardens, and in Mr. Cross's menagerie,
London, and at the Garden of Plants in Paris.

Besides the difference of habitat, there are two points which require
to be settled before the identity of the Kiang with the Wild Ass of
Cutch can be satisfactorily made out. The first relates to the nature
of the voice ; the second to the presence or absence of Zebra-stripes.

First with regard to the voice, the Kiang neighs like a horse, the
wild ass of Cutch brays like an ass. 2nd. There are no Zebra-stripes
in the Kiang, neither in the adult nor in the foal. 1In the wild ass of
Cutch, transverse Zebra-stripes are seen on the shoulder in the adult,
and still more in the foal. Sometimes also the shoulder-eross has been
seen. In a live specimaen at Mr. Cross’s there was a eross-hand at the
shoulder 4 inches long on each side.—Nouvelles Annales du Museum,
Vol. 4, p. 117.

The habitat of the Kiang is on the high table-land of Tibet, that of
the wild ass of Cutch in the sultry plains near the mouth of the Indus.

Mr. Hodgson has described the Kiang as a new speeies under the
name of Equus polyodon. The anterior premolar, however, upon
which Mr. H. bases his new species, is fonnd not unfrequently in the
common horse, and may be seen in two of the five specimens of the

head of that animal in the Museum of the Asiatic Society ; whilst
in the specimen of the Kiang in the same Museum, the anterior premo-
lar does not exist, nor is there any trace of it. This evidence appears
conchusive that the Kiang is not a new species.

H. WALKER.
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Notes on the Nidification of Indian Birds.—By Capt. Tuomas
Hurron, F. G. S. (Communicated by E. BLvra, Esq.)

Captain Tickell having made a praiseworthy beginning, in the April
number of the Journal of the Asiatic Society for 1848, to dispel the
darkpess that has hitherto hung over our knowledge of this portion
of the history of the Birds of India, I have thought it advisable, being
in possession of a few facts bearing on the subject, to follow in the
path he has so well pointed out.

No. 1.—* Haligetus Macei, Cuv.

1 notice this species because Captain Tickell has remarked that it
“ never makes the slightest attempt at defending its nest,—a striking
contrast to the marvellous tales we read of, concerning the Golden
Eagle in the Highlands of Scotland, &c.!” This remark is correct only
0 long as there are eggs in the nest, for no sooner are these hatched
than the temper of the bird becomes wholly changed, and it will then
defend its young with fierceness and determination. The nests 1 have
repeatedly found and robbed, both on the banks of .the Ganges and of
the Sutledge, and in all cases where they contained only eggs, not the
least show of resistance was made,—the old birds either sailing away
with a loud querulous cry,—or sullenly remaining on an adjacent tree
wateching the robbery that was going on. On one occasion, however,
I met with a very different reception, when my servant was attacked
with an unexpected ferocity from which nothing but my gun could have
saved him. The circumstance occurred in Jamuary 1832, when on my
way up the country. The nest was placed near the summit of a tree
growing on one of the Colgong rocks in the middle of the Ganges, and
contained two half-fledged young ones. The old birds offered a most
determined resistance, and without the aid of fire.arms we should
decidedly have been defeated, as they dashed fiercely and fearlessly at
the man in the tree, who prayed hard to be allowed to descend, and
was only kept at his post by the promise of reward and fear of the
cudgel. At first we had to contend with the female only, but after
one or two rapid stoops and dashes at the robber's head, which he
avoided by bobbing under the nest,—finding she could make no im-
pression, she suddenly uttered a shrill cry, which was responded to
in the distance, and in an instant after, her mate was seen swiftly

B2



4 Notes on the Nidification of Indian Birds. [Jury,

gliding to her aid from the opposite bank of the river. The two
then charged together towards the nest with the rage and fierceness of
despair, and so terrified the man in the tree, hampered as he was with
the young ones, that had I not fired at and wounded the Eagles as
they advanced, they would assuredly have hurled him into the river.
In this manner however, after repeated attempts to come to the rescue,
we managed at last to drive them off, and secure the booty. At the end
of 5 weeks the young ones exhibited as nearly as possible the plumage
of the bird figured by Hardwicke and Gray as  H. lineatus.”*
No. 2.—[*“ Ephialtes scops,” (L.):
E. spilocephalus, Blyth, (a large specimen in
immature plumage).

Scops pennata, Hodgson (grey variety) :

Se. sunia, Hodgson (rufous variety.)].

This species occurs on the Himalaya in the neighbourhood of Mus-
sooree, at an elevation of about 5,000 feet, and nidificates in hollow
trees, laying 3 pure white eggs, of a rounded form, on the rotten wood:
without any preparation of a nest. Diameter ofegg 1% X 1 ins. The
nest was found on the 19th March.

In the 169th number of the J. A. 8. for 1846, Mr. Blyth has
named and described this species as * Epkialtes spilocephalus,” giving
¢ Noctua auribarbis” and  Athene badia” of Hodgson, as doubtful
synonymes.t+ In plumage and aigrettes the bird is to all appearance a
Scops or Ephialtes,—but the wing is that of Noctua or Athene, having
the 4th and 5th feathers longest—whereas in Scops, as laid down by
Mr. Hodgson inJ. A. 8. No. 65 of 1837,—the 3d and 4th are longest.
Me. Gray, in his Catalogue of the collection presented by Mr. Hodg-
son to the British Museum, gives * N. auribarbis” of that naturalist
as a synonyme of  Atkene cuculoides” of Vigors,—but it seems scarce-
ly probable that Mr. Hodgson would have placed his *auribarbis”

* Mr. G. R. Gray, in his Catalogue of Mr. Hodgson’s specimens presented to the
British museum, erroneously gives H. lineatus as & synonyme of the common Kite of
India : but the Kites are cloeely allied to the Halideti, and immediately connected with
them by the interposition of Haliastur. The ferocity of the Indian Kite when it has
young in its nest must have been remarked by most residents in this country.—E, B,

t Noctua auribarbis, Hodgson, i8 now referred by Mr. G, R. Gray (as mentioncd
above) to Athene cuculoides, and Ath, badia doubtfully as the young of Ath. Brodiei.
—E. B,
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i the genus “ Nocfua,”” if the characters of the wing rendered it im-
proper so to place it. Had such however been the casé, the necessity
for coining a new specific name is not apparent. This handsome little
species appears to agree neither with Scops nor Atkhene,—for while the
wing belongs to the latter genus,—the plumage, aigrettes and nude
feet refer it to the former. It would now seem however that neither
Scops nor Ephialtes can stand for a genus of Owls,—the first being
otherwise employed in Ornithology,—while the latter is a genus in
Entomology instituted by Gravenhorst. (Vide Nat. Lib. Introd.
Eatom.) 1t is therefore necessary to form a genus for these Owls.
No. 3.— Athene Brodiei”” (Burton).

This pretty little species is exceedingly common in the Himalayas in
I the neighbourhood of Mussooree and Simla, and may be heard at
nightfall uttering its monotonous but not unmusical whistle of two
notes oft times repeated. Like the last, it nidificates in hollow trees
) without any preparation of a nest. On the 11th May, I found 3
v young ones and an egg just ready to hatch in a hole of a wild Cherry
r tree. The egg was nearly round and pure white, but being broken I
could take no measurement of it. The young ones were clothed in a

soft and pure white down.

In both these instances, namely, ‘4. nudipes” and “ 4. Brodiei,”
the old females remained in the holes while we cut into the trees, and
allowed themselves to be captured.

No. 4.—* Caprimulgus albonotatus,” Tickell.
C. nipalensis, Hodgson, (Gray’s Zool. Misc.)

Of this species, which is a summer visitor at Mussooree, Captain

‘ Tickell says, the eggs are—* fleshy clay colour, sprinkled with
1\ patches of darker brownish red; female, paler and redder.”. I took 2
j eggs of this bird at an elevation of 5000 feet, on the 19th April, from
the bare ground beneath bushes on the side of a hill, the colour being

a rich cream white with darker blotches of reddish brown or clay
colour. Of one the diameter was 1} X } inches ; the other was some-

what smaller.
i No. 5.—* Garrulus lanceolatus,” Vigors.
‘ G. gularis et G. Vigorsii. (Gray’s 1ll. Ind. Zool.)
| This is one of the commonest birds in the Hills, usually appearing,

exeept in the breeding season, in small parties of 5 or 6, most probably
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comprising 8 family. It breedsin May and June, placing the nest
sometimes on the branch of a tall oak tree (Quercus incana) ; at other
times in a thick bush, It is composed of a foundation of twigs, and
lined with fine roots of grass, &c., mixed with the long black fibres of
ferns and mosses which hang upon the forest trees, and have much the
appearance of black horse hair; the nest is cup-shaped, rather shallow,
loosely put together, circular and about 4} inches in diameter. The
eggs are sometimes 3, sometimes 4 in number, of a greenish stone-grey,
freckled chiefly at the larger end with dusky,—and a few black hair-
like streaks, which are not always present; they vary also in the
amount of dusky freckling at the large end. Shape ordinary. The
nestling bird is devoid of the lanceolate markings on the throat, and in
this stage is the *“ Garrulus Figorsiv’ of Hardwicke and Gray.—
¢ Bun-sar-rah,” of hillmen.
No. 6.—Garrulax albogularis, (Gould.)
Cinclosoma albigula, Hodgson.

Is very common at Mussooree at all seasons, and appears in large
flocks of several families united. It breeds in April and May,—placing
the nest in the forks of young oaks and other trees, about 7 to 8 feet
from the ground, though sometimes higher, and fastening the sides of
it firmly to the supporting twigs by tendrils of climbing plants. Itis
sometimes composed externally almost entirely of such woody tendrils,
intermixed with a few other twigs, and lined with the black hair-like
fibres of mosses.and lichens ; at other times it is externally composed
of coarse dry grasses, and leaves of different kinds of Orchis, and lined
with fibres,—the materials varying with the locality. Unlike the eggs
of Crateropus, which are stated to be white,—in this species they are
of a deep and beautiful green, shining as if recently varnished, and 3 in
number. In shape they taper somewhat suddenly to the smaller end,
which may almost be termed obtusely pointed ; the diameter 1% X }4
inches. The usual number of eggs is three, though they vary some-
times to one or two,—but only on one occasion out of more than a
dozen, have I found four eggs. The old bird will remain on the nest
until almost within reach of the hand.

No. 7.—*“ Trochalopteron ? rufigularis. (Gray’s Catalogue.)
Crateropus rufimentum, (Hodgson.)
This species differs from the last in not congregating into large and
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wmisy flocks, but appearing usually, according to my observation, in
pirs. It breeds in May, in which month I took a nest at about 6,500
feet, in a retired and wooded glen; it was composed of small twigs
externally, and lined with the fine black fibres of lichens, like the preced-
img. The nest was placed on a horizontal bough about 7 feet from the
ground, and eontained 3 pwre white eggs. Diameter 1,3 x 1} ; and
shape ordinary. The stomach of the old bird contained sand, seeds
snd the remains of wasps.
Ne. 8.—** Trockalopteron ? setifer, (Hodgson and Gray, Zool. Misc.)
Cinclosoma setifer, Hodgson.
C. lineatum, Vigors?

If the colour of the eggs affords any generie character, this and the
foregoing species cannot well rank together, for while in that the eggs
are pure white, a3 in Crateropus, in this they are pale greenish bixe
(bike those of * Acridotheres tristis.”’)* The nest is loosely and rather
slovenlily eonstructed of coarse dry grasses and stalks externally, lined
sometimes with fine grass,—sometimes with fine roots. It is placed
near the ground in the midst of some thick low bush,—or on the side
of a bank amidst overhanging coarse grass, and not unfrequently in
exposed and well frequented places. The eggs are 3 in number, and
in shape and size exceedingly variable, being sometimes of an ordinary
oval—at others nearly round.  Diameter varying,—1.% % 13 ;—or
1 inch % }}; or }4 X }3. The most usual measurement however is the
second one, or 1 inch % }} inches.

In these three species, which have sometimes been placed in Cinelo-
ssma,—sometimes in Garrxlar,—and again in Crateropus,—there
are several points both of similarity and dissimilarity, in their habits
and manners. ’

In the number of eggs they agree, and there is a general similitude in
the construction of the nest, more so between the two first—less so
between them and the last ;—in the colour of the eggs they all diffet
very materially ; the first congregates into large and noisy flocks,—
turning up the dead leaves and screaming and chattering together in
most discordamt concert. The second is most usually in pairs—some-
times in a fansily of 4 or 5 ;—the last in pairs or family of 4 or 5, and
to be seen under every bush. Its mode of flight and its note are totally
unlike the other two. Any one observing the birds in their native

® So in Ruticilla phanicurus the eggs are blue ; in R, tithys, white.—E. B.
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haunts, could not fail to perceive that G. albogularis and G. leucolo-
phus are allied in manners, voice and habits ;—that G. rufigularis, G.
erythrocephalus and G. variegatus are likewise allied,—and that Trocka-
lopteron setifer vel lineatum stands distinct from all ; the three forming
distinct sections of the same group.*
No. 9.—¢ dcridotheres griseus,”” (Horsfield.)
Maina cristalloides, Hodgson.

This is a summer visitor in the hills, and is common at Mussooree
during that season, but it does not appear to visit Simla, although it is
to be found in some of the valleys below it to the south. It breeds at
Mussooree in May and June, selecting holes in the forest trees, gene-
rally large oaks, which it lines with dry grass and feathers ;—the eggs
are from 3 to 5, of a pale greenish blue ; shape ordinary, but somewhat
inclined to taper to the smaller end ;—diameter 15 X }3 inches; or
14% X 12 inches. This species usually arrives from the valley of the
Doon about the middle of March; and until they begin to sit on their
eggs, they congregate every evening into small flocks and roost toge-
ther in trees near houses; in the morning they separate for the day
into pairs and proceed with the building of nests or laying of eggs.
After the young are hatched and well able to fly, all betake themselves
to the Doon in July.

- No. 10.—*¢ deridotheres tristis,” (Linn.?)

This too is a summer visitor in the hills, arriving with the preced-
ing species. The colour and number of eggs are also the same. It
is curious however to observe that while Mr. Blyth and Captain Tic-
kell state, that it builds in ¢ out-houses, verandas and trees,” in which
last, according to the latter gentleman, the nest is composed of * twigs
" and grass within,”—with us in the mountains its habits are precisely
those of 4. griseus, and as with it, the Aole of a tree is selected and
lined with dry grass and feathers ;—on no occasion have I ever seen a
hest made on the branches of a tree, and only once in any place except
the hollows of large oaks ; the exception being in the chimney of my
house, which the stupid bird had evidently mistaken for a hollow tree,
and seemed to be amazed that all the grass and feathers dropped into
it invariably fell to the bottom ; at last it contrived to place some grass

* The difficulty is to class such species as cerulatus, ruficollis, and others of interme-

diate character. My imbricatus would rank with lineatus, and numerous species in
Capt. Hutton's second group,—E. B.
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on a projecting brick. Can this difference betoken a distinction in
species ? 1 am inclined to believe it—for why in the plains should a
nest be constructed among the open branches of trees,*—while in the
mountains it is constructed within their hollow trunks? If distinet,
it will, I imagine, bear Mr. Hodgson’s ill-constructed name of “ 4.
tristoides.”’+

No. 11.—*“ Corvus culminatus,” Sykes.

[C. orientalis, Eversmann].

Occurs at Maussooree throughout the year, and is very destructive
to young fowls and pigeons; it breeds in May and June, and selects a
tall tree, near a house or village, on which to build its nest, which is

- composed externally of dried sticks and twigs, and lined with grass and
hair, which latter material it will pick from the backs of horses and
cows,—or from skins of animals laid out to dry. I have had skins of
the Swrréw (Nemorhedus thar) nearly destroyed from their depreda-
tions. The eggs are 3 or 4 in numberand of a dull green, thickly spot-
ted over with long and sometimes confluent spots and dashes of dusky
brown or blackish. Diameter 14 x 1 inch.

No. 12.—* Saroglossa spiloptera,” Hodgson.
Lamprotornis spilopterus, Vigors.

This species arrives in the hills about the middle of April, in small
parties of 5 or 6, but it does not appear to ascend above 5,500 to 6,000
fe=t, and is therefore more properly an inhabitant of the warm valleys.
I do not remember seeing it at Mussooree, which is 6,500 to 7,000
feet,—although at 5,200 feet on the same range, it is abundant during
summer. Its note and flight are very much those of the Starling
(Sturnus vulgaris), and it delights to take a short and rapid flight and
return twittering to perch on the very summit of the forest trees; I
bave never seen it on the ground, and its food appears to consist of berries.
Like our two species of Acridotheres, it nidificates in the holes of trees,
hining the cavity with bits of leaves, cut by itself ; the eggs are usually
3, or sometimes 4 or 5, of a delicate pale sea green, speckled with

® Has Captain Tickell recorded this on his own personal knowledge,—or from informa-
ton furnished by the natives? If the latter, I suspect Captain T. has ﬁegn deceived.

t Mr. Hodgeon'’s specimens marked (ristoides are specifically undistinguishable from
those of the plains. In those from Ceylon the general colouring is invariably deeper, but
there = no other difference.~E. B.

[+}
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blood-like stains, which sometimes tend to form a ring near the larger
end—shape oval, somewhat tapering ; diameter 14 X 13 inches.
No. 13.—*¢ Pomatorhinus erythrogenys,” Vigors.
P. fen'uyilattd, Hodgson,

Common from 3,500 feet up to 10,000 or 12,000 feet ; always in
pairs, turning up the dead leaves on copse-wood covered banks, utter-
ing a loud whistle, answering and calling each other. It breeds in
April, constructing its nest on the ground, of coarse dry grasses and
leaf stalks of walnut trees, &c. ; covered with a dome-shaped roof so
nicely blended with the fallen leaves and withered grasses among which
it is placed as to be almost undistinguishable from them. The eggs
are 3 in number and pure white; diameter 1% X 1§ inches, of an
ordinary oval shape. When disturbed the bird sprung along the ground *
with long bounding hops so quickly, that from its motions and the
appearance of the nest, I was led to believe it a species of Rat. The
nest is placed in a slight hollow, probably formed by the bird itself.

No. 14.—* Pycnonotus leucogenys,” Gray.
Izos leucogenys, Hodgson & Gray.
Brachypus leucogenys, (Hardw., Gray. Ill,
Ind. Zool.

Common in the Doon all the year, and in the hills during the sum-
mer. It breeds in April and May. The nest is neat and cup-shaped,
placed in the forks of bushes or pollard trees, and is composed exter-
nally of the dried stalks of * Forget-me-not,”—lined with fine grass-
stalks ; eggs 3 or 4, rosy or faint purplish white, thickly sprinkled with
specks and spots of darker rufescent purple or claret colour ; diameter
34 X 1% inches ;—diameter of nest 2} inches and 14 inch deep.
Sometimes the outside of the nest is composed of fine dried stalks of
woody plants, whose roughness causes them to adhere together,

No. 15.—*¢ Hypsipetes psaroides,” Vigors.

Exceedingly common at Mussooree in large flocks during the winter
and spring. In the latter season, when the Rkododendron arboreum
is covered with its bunches of deep crimson flowers, these birds may be
seen thrusting their beaks into every flower in search of insects and
nectar, and the forehead is in consequence then generally covered with
the pollen and sweets derived from the flowers. It pairs in April and
appears fond of the wild mulberries and other forest berries which
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then abound in some of the glens. In March, at an elevation of 5000
feet, I saw them feeding on the wild cherries. They breed during
April, May and June, making a rather neat cup-shaped nest, which is
wsually placed in the bifurcation of a horizontal branch ‘of some tall
tree ;—the bottom of it is composed of thin dead leaves and dried
grasses, and the sides of fine woody stalks of plants, such as those
used by Pyenonotus leucogenys, and they are well plastered over extern-
ally with spiders’ webs ; the lining is sometimes of very fine tendrils, at
other times of dry grasses, fibrous lichens and thin shavings of the
bark of trees, left by the wood-cutters. I have one nest, however,
which is externally formed of green moss with a few dry stalks, and
the spiders’ webs instead of being plastered all over the outside, are
merely used to bind the nest to the small branches among which it
is placed. The lining is of bark shavings, dry grasses, black fibrous
bchens and a few fine seed stalks of grasses. The diameter of the nest
is 2§ inches; and 1} inch deep. The eggs are usually 3 in number, of
a rosy or purplish white sprinkled over rather numerously with deep
claret or rufescent-purple specks and spots. In colours and distribu-
tion of spots there is great variation,—sometimes the rufous and some-
times the purple spots prevailing ;—sometimes the spots are mere
specks and freckles,—sometimes large and forming blotches ;—in some
the spots are wide apart,—in others they are nearly and sometimes in
places quite confluent ; while from one nest the eggs were white, with
widely dispersed dark purple spots, and dull indistinct ones appearing
under the shell. 1In all, the spots are more crowded at the larger end.
Diameter varying from 1 X 1} inches, to 14 X 13 inches. “Bun
bukri”’ of hill-men, from a fancied resemblance of one of its cries to
that of a goat.

No. 16.—* Treron sphenurus,” (Vigors.)

Vinago sphenura, Vigors.
Ptilonopus macronotus et turturoides. (Hodg., Gray.)

Treron cantillans, Blyth, (the caged bird, moulted in confinement.)
This species, which is the ‘¢ Kookla> of the natives, arrives in the
neighbourhood of Mussooree in the beginning of April, and remains
during the summer to breed ; it is usually silent during the height. of
the monsoon, but may occasionally be heard on a bright day. It is
c 2
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probable that it migrates to the eastward on leaving Mussooree, as it
does not winter in the Doon, nor does it occur there even in summer,
being apparently a true hill species. In confinement it looses or does
not put on the maronne mantle whieh ornaments the wild bird, and the
plumage assumes a dull greenish-ashy hue, in which state it is the T
cantillans of Mr. Blyth.* The nest is composed of dried twigs, and
the eggs are usually 2 in number and pure white, and more gracefully
ovate than those of Turtur risorius. Diameter 14y X }3 inches. The
breeding season is from the end of April till the latter end of June ;
the nest a slight platform, usually placed in high forest trees. In
October they collect into small flocks of 6 or 8, and quit the neighbour-
hood of Mussooree ;—where do they then go to? The female differs
from the male in the absence of the fulvous colour of the top of the
head and breast, and in wanting the beautiful maronne colour on the
mantle and lesser wing-coverts ; the greater wing-coverts are also more
broadly edged with pale yellow. I observe that Mr. Blyth states of
this species that it is distinguishable from T'. mipalensis, (Hodgson,)
by having but a slight pale yellow margin to only the great coverts
of the wing ;" whereas in both male and female, the great coverts,
tertiaries, and primaries are edged with that colour, although on the
latter it amounts to & mere thread. These birds are very fond of the
wild mulberries and other forest fruits. Gould, in his ¢ Century of Birds,’
appears to think the species is only found far within the mountains,
whereas it occurs on the outer or southernmost range overhanging the
Doon, from an elevation of 4,000 feet, probably to the snows. The Huryal,
or T. pheenicopterus, lays a similar egg, but is confined to the plains,
ranging up to the base of the mountains but never ascending them,
No. 17.— Turtur risorius,” Selby.
Columba risoria, Linn,
T. douraca, Hodg., Gray.

This is common in the Doon at all seasons, but only visits Mussoo-
ree during summer, arriving on the hills about the end of March and
returning to the plains in October. It breeds in April, May and June,
making a loose platform nest of dried twigs, with a few roots within ;
the eggs are 2 in number and pure white ; diameter 1% X !4 inches.

* Ia the bird described by me as T'r. cantilluns, the maronue colour is retained, and

the green replaced by pearl-grey. 1 now believe, however, with Capt. Hutton, that
it is a cage variety of T'r. sphenurus.—E. B.
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No. 18.—* Turtur orientalis,” (Latham.)
Columba meena, Sykes,
C. agricola, Tickell.
C. pulchrala, Hodg.
C. ferrago, Eversmann.

This also is & mere summer visitor at Mussooree, where it arrives
exrly in April, when every wood resounds with its deep-toned cooing ;
—it is not found lower than 6,000 feet with us,—and departs in Octo-
ber. At Mussooree it breeds in May, making a platform nest on tall
forest trees; the eggs are 2 and pure white ;—diameter 14 X 14
inches. ‘

No. 19.— Turtur suratensis,” (Gm.)

T. vitticollis, Hodg.
Columba tigrina, Temm.

Abundant in the Doon, and arrives in the hills in the end of March,
laving again in the autumn. It breeds at about 5,000 feet—and lays
2 white eggs,—diameter 1 inch X }3. Captain Tickell says, “eggs 2
t06;” I have never seen more than 2 in any nest.

No. 20.—Turtur senegalensis, (Linn.)
C. cambaiensis, Gm.

Arrives at 5,000 feet like the others, about March or April, departing-
Mgin in Autumn ;—its eggs are 2, and pure white ;—diameter 1 inch
%1i; I have observed in this, as well as in the foregoing different
species of Turtur, a tendency in the eggs to become suddenly pointed,
o slightly nipple-shaped.

(To be continued.)

Ferifcation of the Itinerary of the Chinese Pilgrim, Hwan TusANG,
through Afyhanistan and India, during the first half of the seventh
century of the Christian Era. By Arex. CunniNemam, Capt.
Engineers.

The numbers are those of M. Landresse, the Editor of the Fog-kuE-
K1, which I retain for the purpose of easy reference. Where not other-
wise specified the distances and bearings of the modern places agree with
those of Hwén Thséng. The identifications of Landresse and Lassen
bave their names attached to them. The other identifications have
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been made by myself. My remarks are separated from the text by
brackets.

No. 5—CHE-sH1 or SHi, situated on the river Ye. (Tdshkand or
Shdsk, on the Sihiin or Jaxartes—Landresse.)

Thence at 1000 % (166 miles) to the S. E.

No. 6—Pu-KaN, to the East of the river YE. (Khwdkand, 533145
or Kokdn.)

Thence at 1000 /i (166 miles) to the W.

No. 7—Su-TU-LI-SE-NA4, to the eastward of the river YE. (Satrustah,
&imyyi, of Ibn Haukal. Landresse gives Osrushna, &idy,w!, which is
the reading of Abulfeds, of Ndser-ud-din Tusi, and of Ulugh Beg.) To
the north-west is the great sandy desert. (This is of* course the sandy
waste now called Kizil-Kum.)

Thence at 500 i (83 miles.)

No. 8—S8o0-M0-k1AN, KHANG-KIU or KHANG—(Samarkand—Lan-
dresse.)

No. 9—Mi1-mo0-HO, (Maimorgh,—Landresse. This place is perhaps
the Indikomordana of Ptolemy.) '

Thence to the N.

No. 10—KiE1-Pu-TAN-NA or Tsao. (Probably Kokistan, the Kilak
Kaukdn, o¥¥, of Ibn Haukpl, one day’s journey beyond Derbend, on
the road from Chagdnidn. It seems to answer to the position of the
rock of Chorienes.)

Thence at 300 % (50 miles) to the W.

No. 11—K1u-sEWANG-NI-KIA or KUEI-SsHWANG-No. (Kesk or
Shekr-i-Sabz. 'This town no doubt took its name from the Kuei-shang
tribe of Yu-chi, as noticed by me some years ago in an article on the
monograms found upon the Ariano-Grecian coins, which was published
in the 8th volume of the Numismatic Chronicle of London.)

Thence at 200 /i (33 miles) to the W.

No. 12—Ko-8AN, TunG-aAN—(Perhaps Karshi, or some place to the
northward of it.)

Thence at 400 /i (66 miles) to the W.

No. 13—Pu-n0, CHUNG-AN. (Bokhira—Landresse.)

Thence at 400 /i (66 miles) to the W.

No. 14—Fa-11, S1-an. (This I believe to be an old name for the
ferry of Char-jui on the Oxus.) '
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Thence at 500 /i (83 miles) to the 8. W.

No. 15—Ho-Li1-s1-M1-K14 or Ho-t810. (Perhaps Alasadda Marvi,
or Alexandria Margiaré, the modern Merv.)

From So-Mo0-K1aN, at 300 % (50 miled) to the 8. W.

No. 16—Ko-sBWANG-NA (Kesh, as already noticed in No. 11.) At
300 L (50 miles) to the S. E. was the Iron Gate. (Thisis the well
known Derbend-i-Ahina, commonly called Kolugha ; a proof of the cor-
rectness of the identification of Kesh.)

No. 17—Tu-Bo-Lo, (Tockari of Ptolemy,—Landresse.) To the north
of the Oxus and to the south of the Iron Gate. (It therefore corre-
sponds exactly with the Tokhdrestan of the Musalmén Geographers.)

Below Tu-HO-LO lies

No. 18—TAaN-M1, on the north of the Fu-sse-su. (Termed to the
porth of the Waksh-su, or Oxus river.)

Thence to the E.

No. 19—CHHI-A0-YAN-NA. (Chagénidn.)

Thence to the E.

No. 20—Hu-Ly-M0. (Perhaps the Hamurdn, o!yyes, of Edrisi, 30
miles to the eastward of Saganian.)

Thence to the E.

No. 21—Ivu-MaN, which stretches to the Oxus on the S. W. (This
must be the SAumdn or Nomdn of Ibn Haukal, the SAumdr of Abul-
feda, and the Sumdn of Edrisi, which was 93 miles to the eastward of
Hamurén.)

Thence to '

No. 22—K1u-B0-YAN-NA. (Perhaps the Ardidn of Edrisi and the
Alubén of Tbn Haukal.)

Thence to the E.

No. 23—Hu-saA. (The distriet of Waksh of the Mahomedan Geo-
graphers.)

Thence to

No. 24—Ko-1u-Lo. (The well known district of KAutldn on the
northern bank of the Upper Oxus.)

Thence to.

No. 25—Ki1u-MI-THO, the mountains of TsuNG-LING, and to the
8. W. the river FA-rsu. (These are clearly the Pallis Komedorum, and
the Komedee Montes of Ptolemy, with the river Oxus to the S. W.)
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(As the other names mentioned in this paragraph occur again, they
are here omitted.)

To the 8. W.

No. 26—Fo-k1A-LANG. (Baghalin, to the W. N. W. of Anderib).

Thence to the S.

No. 27—Ki1-Lu-s1-MIN-KIAN.  (Perhaps Khinjan, to the W. of
Ander4b.)

Thence to the N. W.

No. 28—Hu-pIN. (Probably Mazar near Balkh.)

Thence to the W.

No. 29—Fo-ko, bounded by the river FA-tsu to the N. (Undoubt,
edly Baktra or Balkh, and not Badakshin as supposed by Landresse-
Badakshén is called Po-THO-TSANG-NA.)

Thence towards the snowy mountains.

No. 30—YvuEr-m1-rao. (Perhaps Maimuna, the Yehudiak of Edrisi,
and the ETOTIMOT ANAZZA of Ptolemy, for which I propose to read
ETETAHMOT ANAZZA)

To the S. W. .

No. 31—Hu-su1-k1AN. (Kushk, to the north of Herat, the Kasiké
of Ptolemy.)

Thence to the N. W.

No. 32—Ta-LA-K1AN.  (Tdlikdn.—If the last identification is correct,
the bearing should be N. E. ; as according to Edrisi, Tdlekdn stood upon
the high road leading from Merv to Balkh. Landresse has identified
this with the lesser Talikan, to the eastward of Balkh, a mistake into
which he was led by identifying Fo-xo with Badakshdn, but Hwén
Thsing particularly notices that Ta-LA-k1AN stretched to Pro-Lo-ssE
or Persia, on the westward.)

From Fo-ko, at 100 /i (16 miles) to the 8.

No. 33—Ko-cH1. (There is no map of the Balkh river in existence ;
this place therefore cannot be identified.)

Thence to the S. E. towards the snowy mountains.

No. 34—FAN-YAN-NA. (Bdmidn,—Landresse.)

Thence to the E. over a snowy chain and the black mountains.

No. 35—Kia-Pi-8HE, at the foot of the mountains of TsunG-LING.
(Lassen has identified this with the Kapisa of Ptolemy, and the Cepissa
of Pliny, which I further identify with the Capkusa of Solinus, and
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with the Kafshdn, @l-5S, or Kushén, wlesS, of the present day.) To the
8.of the town, at 40 /& (nearly 7 miles) wasthe town of SI-PI-TO-FA-LA-
6z (in Sanskrit, Sweta-varska, the «“ white district,” perhaps the modern
Ghorband, from the Sanskrit gawra-vartta, or “ white region.””) Thence
at 30 & (5 miles) to the 8. mount A-Lu-Nao, (in Sanskrit, Aruna,
“dark red.”) To the N. W. of the capital, at 200 / (33 miles) are the
great mowy mountains (the Hindu Kush) and to the 8. W. of the same
is mount P1-Lo-80-L0, “firm as an Elephant,” (in Sanskrit, pily, an
dephant, and sdra, stréngth.) To the south of Kushén there is a small
isolated hill, in Walker’s map, which is probably the mountain here
mentioned.) Thence to the E. at 600 4 (100 miles) over the difficult
pesses of the Black mountains, is the frontier of northern India, and

No. 36—Lam-pHO. Lamghan, Lassen—the district of Ptolemy’s
Lambate.

Thence to the S. E. at 100 % (17 miles) across a mountain range and
a great river,

No. 37—Na-k0-L0-HO, surrounded on all sides by hills, and possess-
ing some lofty topes built by Asoka. (Namgrikar, the Nagara or
Dienysopolis of Ptolemy, and the Nysa of Alexander’s historians ; most
probably Begrdm near Jallilabéd. It is the Na-xig of Fa-Hian, close
to which was Hi-Lo, the present Hidda, where Masson opened several
topes. The name of Dionysopolis was still existing at the time of Mah-
nod Ghaznavi’s invasion; for Al Biruni mentions the town of Dinus or
Diaxs, as being situated about midway between Kabul and Parashawar.
I have a suspicion that the Adinahpur of Abul Fazl, Ayin Akbari,
2,165, is only a Mahomedan alteration of the same name.)

Thence to the S. E. at 500 4 (83 miles) across some mountains, to

No. 38—Ki1aN-T0-L0. Gandhara—Lassen; The capital is called
Po-Lu-sma-pu-Lo. (Parashbwara, the Parshiwar of Abu Rihén and
Biber, and the modérn Peskéwar, a name given by Akbar to denote a
frontier town.) To the N. E. of the monastery of King Kia-N1-81-K14,
{Kanishka) and across a large stream (the Kabul river) was the town of
Pu-sx-k0-LA-FA-T1. (In Sanskrit, Puskkalévati, in Prakrit, Pukkalaots,
the original of the Greek MewkeAawrss, as Pukkala was of the Greek
Dese, It eorresponds to the modern Hasktnagar or Hastinagara,
which perhaps derives its name from Astes or Hasti, the chief of Peu-
kelaotis in the time of Alexander.) To the 8, E. of this was the town

D
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of Pa-Lu-smA (perhaps the Nicetta of General Court’s map,) from
which to the N. E. at 50 & (8 or 9 miles) stood the temple of Pi-ma,
the wife of Iswara (Bkimd, one of the many names of Durgs, the consort
of Siva. The temple must have been close to the present Noshehra.)
Thence to the 8. E. at 150 & (25 miles) was the town of U-ro-xia-
HAN-CHA, resting on the Indus to the 8. with the city of Pro-Lo-rRU-
Lo at 20 /% (3 or 4 miles) to the N. W, (Taking the recorded distances
and bearings from Noshetra, and from Pao-Lo-THU-LO, the present
ruins of Parthdwara or Bithor, the position of U-To-kKIA-HAN-CHA,
must be looked for in the neighbourhood of Nildh, which agrees with
Hwing Thaéng’s measurements in two of the best maps, those of Walker
and Mirza Mogal Beg. The present Attak was built by Akbar: and
it is besides to the N. of the ruins of PartAdwara, instead of to the S. E.
The name is usually derived from Atfak, prevention; and a silly story
is added that it is 80 named because the Hindus are forbidden to cross
the Indus. But the name of Atfak belongs to the fown and not to the
river ; and I believe that the word has a very different signification. If
the original namme really was derived from W, artha, prevention, it must
have been given to the place from the xatural obstacle which the rocks
here present to the passage of the river. But a preferable derivation
in my opinion would be from W&, ¢, much, §, ¢rri, passing over, that
is, the place of mruch passage, or in other words the “ chief ferry.” The
Chinese syllables seem to point to Uttak and not to Attak, and I suggest
the above as the most probable derivation of U-ro-k1A-mAN-cHA ; for
the modern name of Attok is, I believe, only one of Akbar’s numerous
alterations of names, manufactured to suit the frivolous meanings at-
tached to them by Musalméns.)

From thence to the N. across mountainss and rivers, at 600 & (100
miles) .
No. 39—U-cHANG-NA, or *“the Garden,” capital MENG-HO-LI.
(This has already been identified by Lassen with Udydna or Ujjana,
which has the same signification. The position indicated agrees wish
the modemn valley of Swdt, of which the capital for many centuries past
has been Manglora; no doubt the MENG-mO-L1 of Hwéin Thséng.
This identification is rendered quite certain by the mention immediately
afterwards that at 250 or 260 /% (40 to 43 miles) to the N. E. of the
capital, and on a high mountain, was situated the spring of A-pHo-L0-LO,
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shich ms the source of the S8v-PHO-PA-SU-TU, OF Swat river, in San-
drit Sebkavastu, which flows to the 8. W. asstated by Hwin Thséng.)
Tothe 8. of MENG-mO-LIY, at 200 /i (33 miles) was the great forest of
Miaira-na. (This is no doubt the high jungly hill now called
Makiban, in Senskrit Maka-vana, around the end of which the Indus
sweeps in the neighbourhood of Derbend. From Turee, the W. peak of
this well known hill bears E. 71030/, and from Akora it bears E-
5»40) To the W. of the capital, at 50 /i (8 or 9 miles) and across
the river, was a monastry built by Asoks, called Lu-y1-ra-K1a, or ““the
red* (in Senskrit Lokitaka.) To the N. E. at 30 & (5 miles) was the
monsstery of Ko-pU-TO- Thence to the W. across the river there was
a statue of A-FO-LU-CHI-TI-SHE-FA-LO-PHU-8A, (perhaps Aparajiteswa-
re Bodhisatwa.) To the N. E. of MeNG-HO-LI, over the monntains,
and sscending the Indus, at 1000 & (166 miles) and over some suspen-
sion bridges, was the brook Taa-LI-LO, where once stood the capital of
Udyéna. (Both distance and bearing point to the Dardu district of
Darél on the Indus, to the south of Gilgit. The Chinese syllables are
indeed only a literal transcript of Darél. Fa Hian calls it To-L1.)
Thence to the E. over mountains, at 500 ¥ (83 miles) to
No. 40—Po-LU-L0, amidst the saowy mountains. (In No. 134, this
kingdom is ssid to be to the S. of PrO-MI-LO or Pémer, and to produce
“‘much gold.” These two bearings from Dardl and Pémer point to the
kingdom of Balti or Little Tibet, which is still called Palolo by all class-
es of the Dardus. It is besides famed for its gold dust. As Balti like-
wise abounds in rock-crystal, the Persian yyb, Bilor, is probably derived
from the name of this district; and the Bolor mountains may perhaps
mesn simply the *crystal mountains.”” The name of Bilor is not how-
ever confined to Persian; for the Chinese know Pro-Lt or Bilor asa
synonyme of Bx-PHO-TI-KIA, or Sphatika, wfew, “rock crystal.”
From U-TO-K1A-HAN-CHA, across the Indus to the 8. was
No. 41—TaN-cHA-81-LO, the boundary of India towards the north,
and s dependency of Kashmir.—(This is the Sanskrit Takshasila, and
Pali Takkasile, the Tazila of the Greeks, as noticed by Lassen.—It is
undoubtedly the present Manikydla, which is surrounded by ruins. One
of the neighbouring villages ia still called Takkdla, a name of the same
import as Takkasila, and most of the coins now procurable at Rdwal-
Pindi aad in the neighbouring villages are brought from Manikyala.) To
: D2
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the S. E. at 30 % (5 miles) was a monastery built by Asoka, called ac-
cording to Fa Hian, CHuU-sHA-SHI-LO, signifying “tete coupée,” (in
Sanskrit Chutya-sira, Remusat.)—The king was named CuEN-THA-LO-
PO-LA-PHO; or ““moonlight’ (a literal transcript of the Sanskrit Chandra-
prabka.) To the 8. E. of the town was a Stupa built by Kev-LaNG-
NU, the son of Asoka. (I take this name to be a Chinese rendering of
Kuloka, which is a synonyme of Jaloka, the name of Asoka’s son, who
reigned over Kashmir. According to Wilford, one of Asoka’s sons was
named Kuldta, a name of precisely the same meaning as Jaloka and
Kuloka. Fa Hian mentions only two topes at this place. 1st,—that
of Chutyasira, where Buddha made an *offering of his head,” beside
which was a Vikéra or monastery of the same name—2nd, that where
Buddha made an “ offering of his body” to a hungry tiger. The latter
is probably that which is mentioned by Hwén Thsing as having been
built by Keu-LANG-Nu, the son of Asoka. There is no doubt however
that it is the great Manikyéla tope which was opened by General Ventu-
ra; for the small silver disc found in that tope bears a short inscription
of only two lines, of which the upper line reads PAV% Gomangasa, in
Sanskrit Irwwa, * of the abandoned body,” from ¥, gusa, abandoning,
and W¥, angga, body. The great tope was therefore built upon the
spot where Buddha ¢ abandoned his body” to a hungry tiger (abandon-
né son corps 3 un tigre affamé).—The smaller tope opened by Generaj
Court also contained an inscription which mentions *“ Kanishka, Maha-
rdja of the Gushang (tribe).”—It must therefore have been built either
by him or during his reign.—It bears a date also, which I have not yet
been able to read.)

Thence to the 8, E. at 700 % (117 miles) across mountains (that is
over the Salt range) to

No. 42—SENG-HO-PU-LO, 2 dependency of Kashmir, bounded on the
west by the river Sindh or Indus: (Both distance and bearing bring
us to the position of Sangkela, between the Chendb and Révi, which
Wilford identified with the Sangala of Arrian. I could hear nothing
of this place : but Ségara or Jéngala, with a small natural jAi/, or sheet
of water, was well known.)

From TAN-cHA-sHI-LO, across the Sindh to the N. to some nameless
place, to the S. E. of which at 200 /4 (33 miles) was a great stone gate,
(probably Derbend, where the Indus breaks through the mountains.)
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Here was a Stupa built by Asoka on the spot where Sakya had made an

offering of his body. (Close to Derbend, at a place called Kabal, there:

are several topes.)
Thence to the S. E. amongst the mountains, at 500 % (83 miles) to
No. 43—U-vLa-sH1, a dependency of Kashmir. To the S. W. of the
capital, at 4 or 5 I (rather more than half a mile) wasa stupa built by
Asoka. (This is clearly the Parsa regio of Ptolemy, and the Urasa of

the Réja Taringini, a mountainous district where Sankara Varmma of .

Kashmir was killed by an arrow. It corresponds in position to the
modern district of Rash, a part of Dhantdwar where there still exist two
small topes, of which one is situated within a mile of Msngali, the for-
mer capital of the country. The people of Urasa or Varsa, with vhose
of Gilgit or Gilit (asit is called by themselves) would appear to be
jyeined together in Pliny’s Arsa-galite, who are named as neighbours of
the Peukolaite. . Mirza Mogal Beg places a tribe of Urasis on the
Upper Kunar River; and Lieut. Leach locates a clan of the same name
at the head of the Alingar river.
Thence to the S. E. over mountains and iron bridges at 1000 / (166
miles) to
No. 44—Kia-saE-M1-L0, Kdsmira,—Landresse. The capital rests to
the westward on a large river (the Vitasta or Behat) where are four
Stupas built by Asoka. (This is the present capital called Srinagara).
To the 8. E. of the new, town at 10/ (1§ miles) is the ancient town.
(This is the present Pdndrethdn, a corruption of Purdnadhisthdna, the
“old capital,” which is situated 1} miles to the S. E. of the Takht-i-
Suimén. The present town of Srinagara was built by Pravarasena
between A. D. 432—462. It was therefore a new town at the period of
Hwén Thséng’s visit. M. Troyer in his disquisition on the Kashmiriau
Chronology (Raj. Tar. Vol. II. p. 420) asks whether the Asoka of
Kashmir, is the same as Asoka Maurya, the grandson of Chandra Gupta,
and afterwards declares his belief that they were different persons. But
the accurate Chinese pilgrim in his notice of Kashmir distinctly men-
tions that one of its former rulers was dsoka, king of Magadha. Infact
we know from existing inscriptions, engraved with an iron pen on the
rock for ever at Dhauli in Katak (Cuttak), at Junagiri in Surashtra
(Gujrat), and at Shéh-bdz-garhi to the N. E. of Peshéwar, that the whole
of India to the north of the Narbada, from the Indus to the mouths of

TN
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the Ganges, was tributary to Asoka Maurya, the Sophagasenas of the
time of Antiochus the great; Subkaga being only a synonyme of
Asoka.)

Thence to the 8. W. across the mountains at 700 % (117 miles) to

No. 45—Pan-Nu-cua, a dependency of Kashmir. (This is not the
Panjib, as generally supposed; but Paxuck or Punach, the Punch of
the maps, a place which answers to the bearing and distance given by
Hwin Thséng, and which was undoubtedly a dependency of Kashmir at
the period of his visit.)

Thence to the 8. E. at 400 /& (67 miles) to

No. 46—Ko-Lo-cHE-PU-LO, also a dependency of Kashmir. (The
distance and bearing point to the neighbourhood of Rajaori, on the Tohi
river. The second and third syllables, Lo-cHE, are a transcript of Rdja,
and the last two, PuU-Lo, are a transcript of pura. We thus have Raja-
pura, a name synonimous with Rajdwara, but 1 am unable to offer
any explanation of the prefix Ko. Rajdwar was always a dependency
of Kashmir).

Thence to the S. E. across the river at 700 % (117 miles) to

No. 47—Tase-k1a—to the E. of which was the river P1-ro-cHE,
(the Vipdsa or Byds) and to the W. the river SiN-Tu (the SindAu, or
Indus.) The distance and bearing bring us to the neighbourhood of
Lahore and Amritsar. Now we know that the latter place was an old
eity named Chek before its selection as the head-quarters of the Sikh
religion, and the excavation by Gura Rém Dés of the dmrita Saras or
< pool of nectar,” from which the place took its present name.) To the
8. W. of the large city was the old town of CrE-k0-Lo. (This answers
both in name and in position to the Sékala of the Hindus and the San-
gala of Arrian. The mention of a Stupa here built by Asoka proves
that CHE-x0-LO was a place of note within 50 years after Alexander's
death.)

Thence to the E. at 500 % (83 miles) to

No. 48—CHi-NA-puU-T1, 8 place built by Chinese, where was the
ancient domain of king K1a-N1-sse-k1a. (The Chinese syllables appear
to represent Chinavati, a place which still exists on the Chenéb riveg
due W. from Amritsar about 90 miles. It is possible therefore that
there is 2 mistake in the bearing of this place, ““ est” for “ouest.”” The
perfect agreement of the two names however—is almost too remarkabe
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for mere accident. If there should be no mistake in the bearing I
wuld popose the capital of Katock or Katockin as the representative
of Cai-NA-PU-T1, and the fort of Kangra as the domain of Kanishka.
lnfit wve Xmow fromm Abu Rihén that Nagar-kot belonged to the de-
wendnts of Kanik or XKanishka; and it is possiblethat the name of
Kisgre may in this case be anly a corruption of Kanishka-garka, or
Kavik-garka. According to the Mogal author Sanang-setsen, Kanika
ws king of Gackw or Gachi (Foe-kue-ki, 248, N.); in which name I
think 1 can recognize the Katoch or Katochin of the present day.
Jdendhara is particularly mentioned as being in the kingdom of
Gachn : and en inscription now existing in the city of Kangra calls the
kingdom Gachchhé-Raj. Perhaps the Gaj river, which flows through
the Kangra district, may also have a reference to the same name.)
To the S. E. of the great town (THsE-K1A) at 700 4 (117 miles) was
the monastery of THA-MO-8U-FA-NA, “forét obscure.” (This is a
transcript of the Sanskrit femasa-vang, *“ dark jangal.” TRe distance
and bearing bring us to the neighbourhood of Sultinpur and Dakhani
Serai in the Jélandhar Doab; to the W.of which places the whole
country is covered with a dense jangal.)
Thence to the N. E. at 140 or 150 i (23 to 25 miles) to
No. 49—CHE-LAN-THA-LO, formerly Brahmanical. (This is un-
doubtedly the well known city of Jdlandhara, one of the oldest places
im India. It is the Ku or Zulindrine of Ptolemy.)
Thence to the N. W. across precipitous mountains at 700 % (117
miles) to
No. 50—Ka1v-LU-T0, the boundary of India on the north, surround-
«d by mountains, and close to the snowy mountains. (Both distance
and bearing point to the modern district of Kulu on the upper Byas
river, which agrees precisely with Hwén Thseéng’s description, as the
whole district is surrounded by mountains, and the ancient capital of
Nagar or Makarsa is not more than 20 miles from the perpetual
mow.) X
Thence to the N. over the mountains at 2000 Zi (333 miles) was the
kingdom of Mo-Lo-PHO or SaN-pHO-HO. (This is most probably the
kingdom of Great Tibet on the Sanpx river : in which case the bearing
should be east and not north. As Hwing Thsing does not appear to
have visited this place the error in the direction is pardonable.)
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From Ka1u-Lu-to to the 8. at 700 & (117 mllee) across high moun-
tains and a great river to

No. 51—SHE-TO-THU-LO, on the northern frontier of India. (This
is a literal transcript of the Sanskrit Satadru, the Zadadrus of Ptolemy
and the Hesudrus of Pliny. The bearing and distance point to the
present Lodiana as the site of this town on the Sutlaj. Lodiana derives
its name from the Afghan family of Lodi, which gave several sovereigns
to Delhi : but in the Rémdyana I find that the ancient town of Ilu-dAa-
na, the patrimony of the race of Ikshwika, was situated in this position.
I believe therefore that Lodiana was only a complimentary alteration of
an older name. SHE-TO-THU-LO may have been the name of the town ;
but it seems more likely that it was only the name of the district lying
along the Satadru or Sutlaj, as Sindk is the country on the Sindku or
Indus. .
Thence to the 8. E. at 800 /& (133 mlles) to

No. 52-Pr0-LI-YE-THA-LO, on the frontier of central India. (The
recorded bearing and distance bring us to Delki, the ancient Indra-
prastha. The Chinese syllables represent the Sanskrit Vrika-sthala,
a place which is named in the Mahabharata as one of the five towns
demanded as the price of peace between the Kauravas and Péndavas
In the Mahabharata the names are Aristhala, Vrihasthala, &c. which
in the Veni-Samhéra are changed to Indra-prastha; Tilaprastha, &c.
It seems probable therefore that Prikasthala is only another name for
Tilaprastha, and Aristhala a synonyme of Indraprastha. Now Tila-
prastha still exists as Tilpat, 6 miles to the S. E. of Toghlakabad, and
10 miles to the E. 8. E. of the Kutb-Minér. 1 have a suspicion that
the much disputed origin of the name of Delki or Dilli lies in Tilc-
prastha. Sanskrit scholars refer the name to fg@\uw, Dilipa, a name
which is symphonious with fr@q. As ancient Delhi undoubtedly ex-
tended over the hills about Toghlakabad, Tilprastha, if not the actuay
capital itself, must have formed one of the suburbs of the city. That
this identification is correct is proved by the following bearing and
distance.

Thence to the E, at 500 /4 (83 miles) to

No. 53—Mortnvu-Lo in Central India. (This is certainly Mathura
a8 identified by M. Landresse. I believe that there are now no vestiges
of the three Stupas built by Asoka.)

,
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Thence to the N. E. at 500 % (83 miles) to

No. 54—Sa-rHA-N1-8HE-FA-LO. (Thisis undoubtedly the celebrated
Sthaneswara or TRaresar, to the N. W. of Delhi. Ibelieve it to be
Prwlemy’s Batan-kaisara, for which I propose to read Satan-aisara. It
s now known as the Kuru-kshetra or “ battle-field of the Kurus.” The
recorded bearing should have been N. W. instead of N. E. and the
distance should have been somewhat greater.)

Thence to the N. E. at 400 /i (66 miles) to

No. 55—S8vu-LU-KIN-NA, bounded to the E. by the Ganges, and to

the N. by great mountains. To the E. of the capital is the river Yan-
uxv-NA (Famuna or Jamna,—Landresse) which flows through the king-
dom. To the E. of the capital and to the W. of the Jamna was a
Staps built by Asoka. (This place would appear to be Sulora or Sa-
dheora, under the Siwilik hills to the westward of the Jamna, from
whence Feroz Shah removed the well known pillar, now called Feroz
Shah’s ld¢, which bears an inscription of king Asoka.)

Across the river on the E. bank was

No. 56—Mo-T1-PU-Lo0, the king of which was of the race of Smy-
10-L0 (or Sudra). To the 8. of the great town, at 4 or 5 & (about
three quarters of a mile) stood the monastery of the patriarch Kia-nu-
P0-LA-PHO, “lumitre de vertu,” (in Sanskrit Guna-pradha) ; near which
was the monastery of P1-M0-L0-M1-T0-LO, “ ami sans tache,” (in Sanskrit
Vimala-mitra.) Mo-T1-PU-L0 would appear to be a literal transcript
of Motipura, a very common name in India. From the position indicated
by Hwén Thsing this place must have been situated at or near the
modern Bekat, where Major Cautley excavated coins and relics of an
acient city at a depth of 17 feet below the present surface level of the
country. The coins discovered there range from perhaps 200 B. C. to
400 or 500 A. D.

To the N. W. of this country, and on the E. bank of the Ganges,
was the town of Mo-1u-Lo (Méhila) where rock crystal was found. It
possessed a Bréhmanical temple and a holy reservoir on the Ganges,
which the Indians called “la porte du Gange,” (evidently Haridwéra or
Vishou'’s portal, which is also called Ganga-dwdra, or * Ganges portal.’
The mention that there was but one solitary Brihmanical temple at this
now priest-swarming place in A. D. 629—645, is highly interesting.
I believe that Haridwdra is a comparatively modern name ;—a8 in the

E
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Megha-duta, Kélidds mentions oply Kamkhala. May not Ptolemy’s
Mapyapa he Tavysps, or Ganga-dwara ?)

Thenee to the N. gt 300 /i (50 miles) was

No, 57—PH0-L0-K|-MA-PU-LO, surrounded by mountains on all sides.
(This would appear to be Srinagara, the capital of Garhwél, The Chi-
nese name is perhaps intended for Parakramapura). To the N. of this
principality, amongst the snowy mountains, was the kingdom of Su-ra-
LA-NU-KIU-THA-LO, “famille d’or,” (evidently the Banskrit Sxvarsa-
gotra) where excellent gold was found. (This is most probably the
district about Toling and Garu between the Upper Satlaj and Upper
Indus, celebrated for its gold dust, and now called Urna-desa or Un-des,
““ Wool-country ;> which, as described by Hwén Thséng, has Tibet on
the E. and Khoten on the N. The district of PAN-PHO-LO, on the W,
is probably Laddk or Mang-yul.

From Mo-11-pu-LO to the S. E. at 400 /i (67 miles) was

No. 58—Ki1u-P1-8HWANG-NA, 2000 /i (333 miles) in extent. (The
distance and bearing point to the neighbourhood of Bijnor and the ruins
of Hastinapura. [ cannot even guess what may be the Sanskrit equi-
valent of the Chinese syllables: perhaps Kiu-p1 may be Kripas.)

Thence to the 8. E. at 400 4 (67 miles) to

No. 59—O-vi-CHI-THA-LO, 3000 /i (500 miles) in extent, with a
Stupa built by Asoka. (This name appears to be a transeript of the
Sanskrit Uchehasthala, which is most likely the modern Uckchagrima
or Unchagaon, called Bulandshehr by the Musalméns. The bearing
would however point to the neighbourhood of Anopshehr and Chandasi ;
but the coincidence of neme is I think too strong to admit of much
doubt as to the accuracy of my identification.

Thence to the 8. at 260 or 270 /i (43 to 45 miles) across the Ganges,
and then to the 8. W. to

No. 60—Pj-Lo-saAN-NU—2000 % (333 miles) in extent. Ruins of a
Stupa built by Asoka. (According to the next mentioned bearing and
distance from SENG-KIA-SHE, or Samkissa, this place must have been -
in the neighbourhood of Karedna, an old town near Khés-ganj. The
Chinese syllables prabably represent the Sanskrit Pilusdna or *“ Elephant’s
ear-flap,” which is a synonyme of Karsdéna or Karisina. It is curious
that kari and Aaatis, names for an elephant, are derived from Kara
(Greek yeyp) and Rasta, both names for the Aand, as well as for an
elephant’s trunk, on account of its being a handy member.
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Thetiee to the 8. E. at 200 U (33 miles) to
No. 61—~ Kixx-Pi-rH A, anciently SEng-xia-saE, 2000 4 (333 miles)

meatat. To the . of the town at 20 i (about 3} miles) was a great
Bepe. (dEnEG-K1A-sHE has been identified by Remusat with the S8am-

kma of the Pali works : but the position of this old and celebrated
pace was first pointed out by me. Its ruins, on the E. bank of the
Kili-nadi, near Aghat-Serai, are still known by the name of Samkissa.)
Thence to the N. W. at somewhat less than 200 /i (about- 33 miles)
to
No. 62—Ko-30-x1U-CHE, Kenyakubja or Kanoj,—Landresse. This
aty was elso ealled Kwusumapura or Flower-town. The king of the
nee of Per-sue (or Vaisya) was named Ko-L1-SHI-FA-TAN-NA, “accru
e joie” (This is a transcript of the Sanskrit wewTw, Kalyana-
sphutang, “increase of pleasure or happiness.” As this king was a
Vaisya, Hwén “FPheéng nrost have visited Kanoj prior to the conquest of
the Rathkor Rajputs in about A. D. 700.) To the N. W. of the town
was a Stupa built by Asoka, and to the 8. E. at 100 % (16 or 17 miles),
on the bank of the Ganges, was the town of NaA-ro-THI-PO-KIU-LO.
(This agrees both in bearing and distance with the position of Nanamow
ou the Ganges. The Chinese syllables appear to be intended for Nava-
dhkipokara, ov Navadhipushkara, the “new-chief-tank.” In Nanamow
we have perhaps the first half of the name still preserved in a corrupted
form, the hatter half being changed.)
From Kmnoj to the 8. E. at 600 4 (100 miles) across the Ganges,
and then to the 8.
No. 63—A-rv-ro, Oudh, Landresse ;—5000 /i (833 miles) in ex-
teat. To the N. of the town at 4 or 5 & (about § of a mile) was a
great monastery built by Asoka; and to the W. of this was a Stupa
built over the nails and hair of TatAdgeta. To the N. W. of the town
st 40 ki (nearly 7 miles) and to the N. of the Ganges, was a temple of
A-sEne-x1a Bodhisatwa (in Sanskrit, 4sankkya). (The distance and
bearing bring us to the banks of the Ganges below Cawnpore, and close
to Najafgarh. In this position there is the celebrated temple of Néona,
a few miles from the Ganges; and on the E. bank of the river between
Cawnpore and Najafgarh, there is also a much frequented place of pil-
grimage, of which I have mfortunately forgotten the name.)
TFhenee to the E. at 300 i (50 miles) crossing to the N. bank of the
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No. 64—A-vE-MU-K1EI, 2400 to 2500 /i (upwards of 400 miles) in
extent. The capital was situated on the Ganges; and to the S. W. of
it, also upon the river, was a Sfupe built by Asoka. (The Chinese
syllables perhaps represent Wfqww, dkimukha, < Sun-face’’ or * Snake-
mouth.” The distance and bearing point to the position of Dalamow,
a large town on the N. bank of the Ganges.)

Thence to the 8. E. at 700 & (117 miles) to the S. of the Ganges,
and to the N. of the YAN-mu-Na (the Yamuna or Jamna) to

No. 65—Po-Lo-NA-K1A, 5000 /i (833 miles) in extent. The capital
is situated at the confluence of two rivers. (This is clearly Praydga or
Allahabad, at the junction of the Ganges and Jamna rivers.)

N. B.—The total distance from Kanoj to Allahabad is about one-
third too much. I suspect therefore that Hwén Thsing must have
taken the river route, more particularly as both of the places visited were
on the bank of the Ganges. Admitting this to be correct his distances
will agree very well with the distances by water.

Thence to the 8. W. through a great forest at 500 4 (83 miles) to

No. 66—Ki1r0-sHANG-M1, Kausimbi, Landresse; 6000 4 (1000
miles) in extent. Statue of Sakya by King U-rHo-vaAN-NA. (Udayana.
The bearing should be N. W., for according to Profr. Wilson, Kaus-
dmbi was upon the Ganges above Allahabad : and Fa Hian states that it
was 13 yojans, or about 91 miles, to the N. W. of Benares. The
modern Karra, with its extensive ruins, appears to be the most likely
position of Kausimbi, as its distance from Allahabad is about a mean
between Hwén Thsfing’s 83 miles of river (60 miles of land) and Fa
Hian’s 21 miles, that is about 40 miles from Allahabad. Close to
Karra, on the E. there are two villages named Kusia and Kusia-kua.)

Thence to the N. at 170 or 180 % (28 to 30 miles) to

No. 67—P1-80-K14, 4000 I (666 miles) in extent. (The bearing
and distance point to S¢lén on the 84hi river, an old town in which a
few years ago was found a copper-plate grant of Govinda Chandra of
Kanoj.)

Thence to the N. E. at 500 & (83 miles) to

No. 68—SHE-LO-FA-81-T1 or SHE-WEI; Srdvasti, Remusat and
Landresse. In this capital reigned King Po-Lo-s1-Na-cHI-TO. (This
is the celebrated city of Ayodhya, on the Sarayu or Sarju river, the
capital of King Prasenajita, the 61st Prince of the Solar race in descent
from Bama.)
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Thence to the S. E. at 500 X (83 miles) to
No. 69—K1E1-P1-L.O-¥A-8U-1U, Kapila-vastu, Landresse. (The po-
stion of this celebrated city has puzzled every commentator ; and yet,
u the honored birth place of Sakya Sinha, it ought to be one of the
best known places in India. The bearing and distance point to Jaun-
pvr, an ancient city possessing many Buddhist buildings, one of which,
the Uttila Vikdra, still exists as the Atdla Masgjid, the cloistered
stories of the Buddhistical building having been left untouched by the
idol breaking Musalmféns. This identification also agrees with the posi-
tion assigned to Kapila by Fa-Hian, who places it at somewhat more
than 12 yojans, or 84 miles, to the 8. E. of Sme-wer; or only 3 miles
more than Hwén Thséng’s distance, their bearings being the same. But
in addition to the agreement of both of these authorities, I will adduce
the name of the place itself, as a conclusive proof of the accuracy of my
identification. The present name of Jonapura was, we know, given to
the city by Feroz Shah in honor either of his cousin Jona, or of his
grandfather Fakhr-ud-din Jona. This was only a slight alteration of
the ancient name of Janampura or Janpura nativity city,” a name
by which the “birth place” of the holy Sakya was probably more widely
known than by the dook-name of Kapila. This identification also agrees
with the statements of other Chinese authors, quoted by Klaproth, that
Kapila was to the N. of Benares. Ma-TWAN-LIN gives 1480 I§ (247
miles) as the distance, which would carry us to the loftiest peaks of the
Himélayas. There must therefore be some mistake in his distance.)

No. 70—Lan-uo, Ramapura, Landresse. (According to Fa-Hian
this place was situated at 5 yojans, or 35 miles, to the E. of Kapila
almost in the exact position of Bhitari, an ancient town, which still pos-
sesses an inscribed pillar of the Gupta family of about A. D. 430, just
two centuries earlier than Hwén Thséng’s visit. The Chinese syllables
are considered by Klaproth and others to be a transcript of Rama : but
as we find Ma-v-LAN used for Makarana, perhaps LaN-M0 may repre-

sent Rana.* Now the ruins of Bhitari are all ascribed to a nameless

® Rémegréma is no doubt the original of Lan mo ;—in Pali, Ramagamo, in Siamese,
Remakham. It was one of the eight cities or kingdoms among which the reliques (sarira)
of Buddba were originally distributed, and the ouly one from which these were not re-
moved o Rajagriha. Read in connection with Fa hiaun’s account of Lan mo, the
3ist chapter of the Mahavanso which leaves no room to doubt this identification. Itis
there stated to have been on the banks of the Ganges,—a name fi

6 e frequently applied to
anv considerable affiuent of that river. But without doing great violence to Jne arings
sad distances of Fa hian, Lan mo csnnot be identified with Bhetari which is at least 40

males too far south to correspond with the subsequent route of that traveller to Vaisali.
Moreover Lan mo, as well as Kapilavastu, was situated westerly from Kusinagars, which
Capt, C. identifigs with Kusia on the high betwixt Bettiah and Gorakpur,—Ebps.
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Rini, after whom the place may once have been named. Ptolemy's
Selampura would however appear to point to the name of Rama in
8ri-Rampura.)

No. 71—K1vu-8H1-NA-KIE-LO, Kusinagara, Klaproth and Landresse.
Stupa built by Asoka. To the N. W. of the town at 3 or 4 /i (about
half a mile) across the A-cu1-To-FA-TI (or Ajitavati) anciently ecalled
SHI-LAI-NU-FA-TT “rividre o) il y a de P or” (the Swarnavati or
‘“golden’”) and on the W. bank was the forest of So-Lo (or Sdl trees,
exactly where in Major Rennell’s map 1 find a * Forest of Sl trees.”)
Here also was a Stupa of Su-pa-To-Lo, “bon sage,”” (or Subkadra.
The distance next recorded from Benares points to the ruins of Kusid
on the Chota Gandak river, which are described by Mr. Liston in
Prinsep’s Journal, vi. 477. The very name is the same, and the ruined
tope still existing there may be that mentioned by Hwén Thsing. But
we have a still more conclusive proof in the existence of an image of
Buddha at this place, which is still called Mata Kunwr, in Sanskrit
Mrita-Kuméra, or the “dead Prince;” this being, according to Fa-
Hian, the very place where Sakya died, on the bank of the river Hi-L1-
AN, in Sanskrit Hiranya, or ““golden,” a synonyme of Swarnavati.
Besides which Hwéng Thséng, (in F. K. K. p. 237. N.) mentions that
there was a sculpture at this place, in a large temple, representing the
death of Sakya, which is most probably the very sculpture described by
Mr. Liston, as James Prinsep states that its compartments display the
various acts of Buddha’s life. Hwén Thséng also mentions a pillar at
this place, which I should think night be discovered by a careful search.
Kusinagara is probably the Kassidia of Ptolemy.

Thence at 500 & (83 miles) through forests to

No. 72—PaN-L0-N1-88E ; Fardnasi or Benares, Landresse. A large
town on the Ganges. To the N. E. of the town and to the W. of the
river Po-Lo-N1 (the Parana or Barna-nadi to the E. of the city) was a
Stupa built by Asoka. To the N. E. of the town at 10 X (about 1%
miles) was the ““Deer-Park,” and to the S. W. of the temple was a
Stupa of Asoka. Beside it also was a Stupa where Mer-rHA-LI-YE (0r
Maitreya) received the history of Buddha: and to the W. of this was
the place where Sikya Bodhisatwa received the history of Kasyapa.
(The name of Paranasi is derived from Parane and Asi, the names of
the two small streams between which the city is sitnated. Accordimg to
Fa Hian there was a temple in the midst of the “ Park of the Deer of the
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Iomortal”  In the F. K. K.—note 7. p, 307, Klaproth gives Hwén
Thsing’s details at length, from which it would appear that the temple
wis on the bank of the Barna river. Following the distance and bearing
before mentioned the temple must have stood near the village of Secrole
or Sikror, where the panck-kosa or * five-kos” route of pilgrims crosses
the high road to Ghéazipur. Inthat part of the panch-kosa there are
mmerous fragments of Buddhist sculpture and architecture. But the
ruins around Sérrdath offer a much more probable position, as the re_
mains of three existing topes correspond with the three that were erected
o spots rendered sacred by three events in Bdkya’s life. These spots
were 1st. That where Buddha seated himself and began to turn the
wheel of the law. 2nd. That where he related his history to Mi-LE or
MerrHA-LI-YE (Maitreya) ; and third. That where the serpent I-Lo-
ro ssked Buddha at what period he should get rid of his serpent body.
Of the three existing topes only two have names, The largest is called
Sérndth which is probably a contraction of Sérangganitha wrzary the
“ Lord of Deer’”” a meaning which, if correct, must refer to the “ cerfs
de 'Immortal” of Fa Hian. I cannot help suspecting that Hwén
Thséing’s temple was this very Stupa : for he states that the temple was
more than 200 feet in height, and that the foundation was of stone and
the saperstructure of brick, Now this is a very accurate description of
Sirmith, of which the lower half is of stone and the upper half of brick ;
the height being nearly 130 feet above the country. With a gilt arrow
ou the top, such as the temple is said to have borne, the height would
bave been fully 200 feet. The second existing tope, 2500 feet due 8.
of Bdrndth is called Chokandi: but this name refers properly to an
octagonal on its summit with four door ways, which was built in hanor
of the Emperor Humayun having once seated himself there. The third
tope, situated 520 feet due W. of 8irnéith has no name now; but it is
that which was half pulled down by Jagat Singk, the Dewdn of Cheit
Smgh, Raja of Benares, to furnish materials for the walls of a tank in
Jagat-ganj. The relics found in it were transmitted by Mr. Duncan to
the Asatic Society : but they are no longer forthcoming, which is
very much to be regretted, for as the transcript published by Wilford
gives one third part of the formula of Ye dharmma, &c. incorrectly, the
probability is that the same proportion of the long inscription has been
read incorrectly. Wilford in his usual loose manner always refers this
ingeription to the Sdradth tope, but without any reason, further than

through Afghanistan and India. 31



32 Verification of the Itinerary of Hwan Thsang [Jury,

that it was found in the neighbourhood. In like manner the inscription
on the London Monument might be called a record of the building of
London Bridge.)

From thence down the Ganges to the E. at 300 /i (50 miles) to

No. 73—CuEn-cHvu, 2000 /i (333 miles) in extent. The capital is
situated on the Ganges. (The Chinese syllables probably represent
Chacha or Jajja; and as the distance and bearing point to GAdsipur I
cannot help suspecting that the Mahomedan name is only a corruption
of Chachipura or Jajjapura. We know that Jajévati or Chackdvati
and Chachéri or Chachandi were both seats of the Chandél Rajputs.
Now Chachkipura or Ghéripura may have been another of their loca-
tions ; but I have not been able to trace them beyond the Jaunpur and
Azimgarh districts.) To the E. of this town at 200 /i (33 miles) was
the monastery of A-PI-THO-KO-LA-NU “ oreille non percée,” in Sanskrit -
aviddhakarni, a name of the Cissampelos hexandra, which most proba-
bly gave its name to the monastery. Thence to the S. E. at 100 % (17
miles), and to the 8. of the Ganges was the town of Ma-HA-s0-LO
(probably some place on the MéAi river, perhaps Makasura although I
know not whether such a place exists on that stream. This is to the N.
of the present course of the Ganges: butin my remarks on No. 77 I
will give my reasons for believing that the course of the river, since
Hwén Thséng wrote, has gradually advanced to the S. about 20 miles.)

Thence to the N. E. across the Ganges at 40 or 50 % (7 or 8 miles) to

No. 74—FE1-sHE-L1, or Vaisali, Landresse. To the N. W. of the
town at 5 or 6 4 (about 1 mile) was the monastery where Ananda be-
came an Arhan; to the 8. E. of which was & Stupa built by king Fei-
sHE-L1 (Pisala of the solar race, the 27th in descent from the sun.)
To the N. W. was a Stupa of king Asoka, and the dwelling of P1-ma-
LO-KI, “gans tache’” (in Sanskrit, Pimalaka ¢ the blameless.”’) To the -
N. W. of the city was the ancient town of king Ckakravarti Mahadeva,
and to the 8. E. at 14 or 15 /i (2} miles) was a great Stupa where was
held an assembly of Arhans 110 years after the Nirvdna. (This was
the second convocation described in the Mahawanso.) Thence to the S.
at 8 or 9 % (1} mile) was the monastery of SHE-FEI-TO-PU-LO (perhaps
Swéta-pura, “ white town,” and to the S. E. of that at 30 X (5 miles)
on the bank of the Ganges were two monasteries. (The town of Vaisdli
has not yet been identified with any modern position. Formerly it was
believed to be Allahabad ; but since the publication of the narratives of
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the Chinese pilgrims, its position has been looked for in the neighbour-
hood of the Gandak river. The recorded distances and bearings, but
more particularly that of the capital of Magadha, which was across the
Ganges to the south, point to the ruins of Bakhra and Bassar, about 20
miles to the N. of Patna. In Bassar, we still have the actual name of
Faisili, whose citizens are called Passale by Ptolemy and Pliny. The
ruins of Basear are described by Mr. J. Stephenson (in Prinsep’s Jour-
nal, iv.—128) where he expresses his belief, in accordance with the
general opinion, that these ruins are the remains ‘of a large city, at
a remote period inhabited by a numerous and civilized wealthy people.”
At Bassar there is a brick tope still standing 40 feet in height ; and at
Bekhra there is a similar brick tope with a stone pillar surmounted by a
recumbent lion. The height of this pillar above the ground is only 32
feet, the circumference being 12 feet: but as the Radhia pillar is 39
feet high with a circumference of only 11 feet 2 inches, it seems pro-
bable that there must be at least 12 feet of the Bakhra pillar beneath
the ground. An excavation down to the base of the column would
almost certainly bring to light an ancient inscription. This might be
only a repetition of those found upon other pillars: but it is quite pos-
sible that it might be a record of older date, perhaps of the second con-
vocation which was held at this place, and which was commemorated
by the erection of 2 Stupa.)

Thence to the N. E. at 500 & (83 miles) to

No. 75—Fz-L1-ca1; in the north called SaN-ra-cui, 2000 &4 (333
miles) in extent. The capital is called CHEN-cHU-Nu. (The Chinese
syllables represent faithfully the Sanskrit P7iji, ufer, which is the well
known name of a country, generally supposed to be in the neighbourhood
of Mathura. The Priji of Hwén Thsing must however be the modern
Tirkut, or Trikutya, of which one of the chief towns, situated in ‘the
position indicated, is named Jenjapura, no doubt the CHEN-CHU-NU of
the Chinese pilgrim. The ancient name of this district was Mithila.)

Thence to the N. W. across mountains at 1400 or 1500 % (233 to
250 miles) to

No. 76—Ni1-pHO-LO, Nepdl, Landresse ; 4000 /i (666 miles) in ex-
teat and surrounded by snowy mountains. (The distance is too great
bat the bearing is correct. As no details are given, Hwén Thséng does
ot appear to have visited this country. His erroneous distance may
therefore be pardoned.) F
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From Vaisdli across the Ganges to the S. to

No. 77—Mi-k1e1-tHO, Magadha, Landresse: 500 & (83 miles) in
extent. To the S. of the Ganges is the ruined town of Kru-su-ma-pu-
Lo, or Kusumapura, “flower town,” also called PrO-THO-LI-TSU,
(Pataliputra or Palibothra, Tsu being a Chinese translation of putra,
“son,” Landresse. Following the indications of the Chinese pilgrim,
Klaproth has identified this town with the modern Patna : but the great
Geographer Rennell had done the same fifty years earlier, from the
measurements recorded by Pliny, apparently on the authority of Megas-
thenes. That Patna is the modern representative of the ancient Péta-
liputra is undoubted : but I do not believe that it occupies exactly the
same position; for according to the distances of Fa Hian and Hwén
Thséng, it seems that Pétaliputra must have been 18 or 20 miles to the
north of the present town of Patna. As an analogous illustration I may
mention that the present city of Delhi, or Skakjahdndbdd, is 12 miles to
the north of the Hindu city of only 650 years ago. But in this case
the change seems to have been effected by the vanity of successive
monarchs, who built palaces, forts, and bazars, in ¢keir own names to
the N, of the old city until the present position was at length attained
by 8hah Jahén. In the case of Pétaliputra I believe that the change
has been effected by the Ganges. In approacking Vaissli Hwén Thsing
states that it was from 40 to 50 % (7 or 8 miles) in a N. E. direction
from Ma-HA-80-LO, on the southern bank of the Ganges. Again, on
leaving Vaiséli he first visits a Stupa 2} miles to the 8. E. from which
he proceeds 1} mile 8. to a monastery, and thence to the Ganges, 5
miles more in a 8. E. direction. From these two detailed statements it
is clear that the Ganges flowed within 8 miles of Vaisili, both to the S.
W. and 8. E. somewhere near the present Singhia. Now the very same
position is indicated by Fa Hian’s distance of 9 yojans (or 63 miles)
from Pa-LI-AN-FU or Pdtaliputra to the “small hill of the isolated
rock,” which is called YN-THO-LO-8HI-LO-KIU-RHO, or Indrasilaguha by
Hwién Thséng, and is placed by him close to the small town of Kivu-L1-
KIA, the Girik of Rennell’s map, which is only 43 miles to the 8. E. of
Patna. The distance here is 20 miles less than the recorded one;
whilst the actual distances of two different points on the Ganges from
Bassar or Vaisili are 20 miles more than the recorded ones. It seems
to me therefore certain that the Ganges formerly held a more northerly
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course by about 20 miles; and that the ancient Pétaliputra must have
stood at the same distance to the N. of the present Patna. It is only
by a sapposition of this kind that the recorded distances of Fa Hian
and Hwén Thsing can be reconciled with the truth. The very fact
that the town, which Fa Hian had seen flourishing in A. D. 399415,
was in ruins in A. D. 629-645, seems to point to its desertion from the
encroachments of the river to the south. Since then 1200 years have
elapsed ; a period much more than sufficient for the production of the
supposed change by the gradual and successive alterations of channel
towards the south, a process which is still going on. I do not however
sttribute this change of course entirely to the gradual alteration of the
chanmel of the Ganges; for it is probable that the mention by Ma-
YWAN-LIN, that about A. D. 756 “ the bank of the Ho-LANG or Ganges
gave way and disappeared,” refers to some sudden change in the course
ofthe river. An extraordinary flood of the Gogra river would have been
safficient to have caused the whole amount of southing here contended
for; in proof of which I will only cite the much greater change in the
course of the Satlaj which took place about A. D. 1790. This was
esused by a cataclysm of the river, which having been dammed up by
s landslip near the hot springs of Seoni, 18 miles to the N. of Simla,
saddenly burst through the obstruction, and swept irresistibly over the
plams until it was stopped by the high bank of the Byés at Hari-ki-
pstan. The new charmel became a permanent one, and the junction of
the By#s and Satlaj, which was formerly at Ferozpur, has since then
been at Hari-ki-patan, upwards of 30 miles from the old place of con-
fuence.)

(Prom Pétaliputra Hwiin Thséng proceeds to Gaya, of which he gives
many minute details, that could only be verified by personal inspection
or by a very good map on a large scale. Some of them however may
essily be identified : Suchas the river NI-LIAN-CHEN-NA4, to the E. of
Gaya, which is clearly the Nilajni river of the Government litho-
grapbed map of the new road. Also the river Ma-no to the E. of
which was a great forest, is certainly the Makona river, on the E. of
which Rennell places “Woods” extending for more than 20 miles.
After some further details Hwin Thséng mentions the town of Ko-Lo-
CHE-KU-LI-8SE, “‘ demeure royale,” which is undoubtedly the ancient
Rajagriha, or < royal residence.” I remark here, asin No. 46, the occur-

F2
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rence of the prefix Ko before the syllables Lo-che or raja. As there
is no doubt whatever about the correctness of the present reading of
Rajagrika, my identification of Ko-Lo-cEE-Pu-LO with Rajapura or
Rajéwari, must be equally correct. Not far from this was the small
town of Ku-L1-k1A or Girik, the Giryek of Capt. Kittoe; close to
which was mount YN-THO-LO-SHE-LO-KU-HO, or Indrasilaguka, “In-
dra’s rock-cave,” which must be the cave mentioned by Capt. Kittoe
as existing in the immediate neighbourhood of Girik.)

To the N. E. at 150 or 160 % (25 to 27 miles) was the monastery
of Kia-pu-TE-k1A. (The bearing points to the town of Bekar, in
Sanskrit Bikéra, or “the monastery,” but the recorded distance is
double the actual one. Now as the next recorded distance, supposing
Behar to be the place intended, is just one half of the real one, I believe
that there must have been an interchange of the two distances, an inad-
vertence of such likely occurrence that I take but little liberty in adopt-
ing it. An example of a similar kind occurs in Pliny—l. vi. s. 21.
where the distance between the Hydaspes and Hyphasis is stated at
29 miles and 390 paces, while the distance between the Hyphasis and
Hesidrus is given at 168 miles. Here there can be no doubt of the
interchange of the two distances. In adopting this correction, the
monastery of Kia-Pu-TE-x1A must have been only 70 i (about 12
miles) to the N. E. of Girik, which corresponds sufficiently well with
the position of the present Behar, which in Rennell’s map lies 13 miles
to the N. of Girik. The name of the monastery in Sanskrit was per-
haps Kapataka, the dove-hued,” or “ antimony-colored,”” which is
a good description of the dark metallic-looking stone of Gaya.)

(Thence to the N. E. at 70 i, or after correction as above, at 150 or
160 Ui, equivalent to 25 or 27 miles, and to the S. of the Ganges, was a
large town. The bearing and distance point to Skunar on the Ganges.
To the E. at 100 4 (17 miles) amongst hills and woods, was the village
of Lo-YiN-N1-LA. This would appear to be the Ruynullah of Ren-
nell's map, perhaps for Rohinala, situated at the junction of the
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